In the

Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MADGE JONES, TONY JONES, MARTY JONES AND NICOLLE OLSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Angela C. Vigil
Counsel of Record
Jodi Avila
Kirsten Jackson
Vivek A. Patel
Goli Rahimi
Shree Sharma
Katelyn Sprague
Ben Turner
Baker & McKenzie LLP
Sabadell Financial Center
1111 Brickwell Avenue, Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 789-8900
angela.vigil@bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. Statements by Representative Amici3
Madge Jones
Tony Jones
Marty Jones6
Nicolle Olson
II. A Finding of Permanent Incorrigibility, and a Reasoned, Transparent Explanation of the Basis for that Finding, Promote Closure and Perceived Fair Sentences9
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Adams v. City of New York, 993 F. Supp. 2d 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)
Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260 (2012)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)
New York Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth., $684 \text{ F.3d } 286 \text{ (2d Cir. 2012)} \dots 11$
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
18 U.S.C. § 3551
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)12
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)
Azim Khamisa, Bill Pelke, Aqeela Sherrills, and Linda White, Brief of MAMA, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Petitioner, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412) 2010 U.S. LEXIS 3881

iii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Brief of Isa Nichols, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Respondent, <i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1317 (2019) (No. 18-217) 2019 U.S. LEXIS 1905
Isa Nichols, Paul J. LaRuffa, Brief of Isa Nichols, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Respondent, <i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1317 (2019) (No. 18-217) 2019 U.S. LEXIS 1905
Norval Morris, Towards Principled Sentencing, 37 Md. L Rev. 267 (1977)11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3
Victoria Schwartz, Comment, The Victims' Rights Amendment, 42 Hary, J. on Legis, 525 (2005)2
